
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Community Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 23 January 2024 at 2.15 pm 
Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 26 March 2024 at 2.15 pm 
 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of 
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend 
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers 
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 
The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording will be made and 
published on the website after the meeting  
 
Click here to join the meeting  
 
Meeting ID: 376 197 090 751  
Passcode: Ajit9g  
 

 

Membership 
 
Cllr D Broom 
Cllr G Cochran 

 

Cllr C Connor  
Cllr A Cuddy  
Cllr A Glover  
Cllr C Harrower 
Cllr B Holdman 
Cllr S Robinson 

 

  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjQ1OGQ5OTYtNjE2My00N2YzLWI5NTQtNzM3MmU1Njc3YWYy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
2   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   

To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

3   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions from members of the public and replies 
thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 5th December 2023. 
 

5   Chairmans Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

6   Medium Term Financial Plan - Draft Budget Update for 2024/2025   
To receive a verbal update on the draft budget position for 2024/2025 
(based on the MTFP budget update report presented to the Cabinet on 
12 December 2023 and 9 January 2024). 
 

7   Town and Parish Charter  (Pages 9 - 28) 
To receive a report from the Parish Liaison Officer for a review into the 
Charter between Mid Devon District Council and the Town and Parish 
Councils in Mid Devon. 
 

8   Customer Care Policy  (Pages 29 - 52) 
To receive a report from the Corporate Manager for Digital 
Transformation and Customer Engagement for a review of the Customer 
Care Policy and Customer Standards of Mid Devon District Council 
(MDDC). 
  
 

9   Public Access to Phoenix House - Working Group Update   
To receive an update on the progress of the Working Group – Public 
Access to Phoenix House for Vulnerable Customers. 
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 15 January 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the Council Chamber on the first floor of the building is 
available from the main ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair 
access, are also available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the 
meeting to allow the public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Angie Howell on: 
Tel: 01884 234251 
E-Mail: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Community Policy Development Group – 5 December 2023 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 5 December 2023 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors B Holdman (Chairman) 

D Broom, G Cochran, C Connor (Vice 
Chairman), A Cuddy, A Glover, C Harrower 
and S Robinson 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) R Gilmour and D Wulff 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officer(s):  Paul Deal (Corporate Manager for Finance, Property and 
Climate Change), Dr Stephen Carr (Corporate 
Performance & Improvement Manager) and Angie Howell 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
J Buczkowski, G Duchesne and L G J Kennedy 
 

   
 

 
40 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (03:04)  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

41 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (03:12)  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (04:50)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest where 
appropriate. 
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

43 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (05:00)  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on the 24th October were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Community Policy Development Group – 5 December 2023 2 

 
44 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (05:38)  

 
The Chairman made the following announcements:- 
 

 The Special Meeting of the Community Policy Development Group (PDG) on 
the 28th November was held on that day to ensure that Members of the PDG 
had plenty of time to discuss and consider the Strategic Grant Awards.  There 
would have not been time to discuss and consider this item at today’s 
meeting. 
 

 The next meeting to be held on 23rd January 2024 would have several reports 
to discuss and the meeting was proposed to begin at 1.30pm rather than 
2.15pm.   Members were asked to advise the Clerk if they were able to attend 
at that time. 

 
45 DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE UPDATE (06:39)  

 
Police Sergeant Simon Andrews gave an update to the Community Policy 
Development Group on anti-social behaviour and informed the Group that the team 
had been involved in a number of initiatives that had been relevant to mainly Tiverton 
but also Cullompton and Crediton, in particular these were:- 
 

 An intensification week targeting county lines establishing drug gangs mainly 
travelling down from Manchester. 

 An operation looking at knife crime and Police Officers had executed warrants 
and set up a knife amnesty at the station and blades had been handed in 
there. 

 There had been Business Crime intensification week where local and rural 
businesses were contacted. 

 A special meeting was held at the Town Hall in relation to business crime in 
the town centre. 

 As benches had been removed in Tiverton, this had disrupted the drinkers but 
had moved them to off street areas around loc
[...]
on on the target 
timescales for responding to complaints. 

 
Dr Carr would forward these details to the Community Policy Development Group. 
 
 
The information presented was NOTED. 
 
 

48 WORK PROGRAMME (01:48:10)  
 
The Chairman informed the Policy Development Group that the following changes 
had been made to the work programme:- 
 

 23 January 2024 – removal of the Devon Serious Violence Strategy 
which will now go directly to Cabinet. 

 23 January 2024 – CCTV Policy had moved to 26th March 2024 
meeting. 

 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.05 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report for: Community Policy Development 

Group 

 

Date of Meeting: 23 January 2024 

 
Subject: Town and Parish Charter Review 

 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor David Wulff 

Cabinet Member for Community and Leisure 
 

Responsible Officer: David Parker Democratic Services Officer and 
Town and Parish Liaison Officer 
 

Exempt: None 
 
which are Exempt from publication under 
paragraph 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local  
Government Act 1972 (as amended) as it contains 
information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 
Enclosures: 

 
(i) Charter between Mid Devon District Council 
and the Town and Parish Councils  
(ii) Annexe 1 – Planning Charter 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

To present to the Policy Development Group the proposals for a review into the 

Charter between Mid Devon District Council and the Town and Parish Councils in 

Mid Devon. 

 

Recommendation(s):  

That the PDG considers and recommends to Cabinet that the proposed new 

Charter is sent to the Towns and Parishes for review between February and 

April 2024. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

Section 2 – Report 

2.0 Introduction 

2.1 The Town and Parish Charter was originally approved in December 2010, 
following this the Charter was circulated to Parishes for adoption at the Annual 
Meeting of the Town and Parish Council Clerks in March 2011. As of May 2012 
of the 48 Town and Parish Councils in Mid Devon 37 had adopted the Charter. 

 
2.2 As agreed at that time, the Charter was to be reviewed after 12 months and 

thereafter on a 3 yearly basis. 
 

2.3 In May 2012, a review duly took place and amendments were made to the 
document providing clarity and in line with changes to legislation. 

 
2.4 A further review took place in 2016/2017 meaning that a review was due during 

2020. This review commenced but, with the ongoing effects of Covid-19 and 
changes within the organisation, the review was not completed.  

 
2.5 This review is therefore proposed in order to reflect on the current effectiveness 

of the Charter and ensure it is fit for purpose in accommodating the needs and 
working practices of both the District Council and Parish and Town Councils.  
 

3.0 Proposed 2024 Consultation and Review 
 
3.1 This review has been led by the Town and Parish Liaison Officer, but has also 

involved engagement with the Development Management (Planning) and 
Forward Planning (policy) teams in order to ensure that both the Charter and 
the Planning Charter reflect current legislation, best practice and working 
practices.   

 
3.2 The draft Charter with the Towns and Parishes is attached for review and 

consideration. Proposed changes are shown through “tracked changes” so that 
the PDG can review the current and proposed wording side by side. It is also 
proposed that, if agreed, the document is circulated to Towns and Parishes with 
the same tracked changes so that they can easily reference the proposed 
changes.   

 
3.3   In considering the proposed changes, it is considered important to make 

specific reference to the following points to allow full consideration of the 
proposed changes: 

 
3.3.1 The Town and Parish newsletter stopped being published during Covid. Now 

that the Communications Team send out regular press releases with any items 
of interest, it is considered to be unnecessary to recommence the Town and 
Parish Newsletter especially bearing in mind the historical difficulty of finding 
enough content to fill its pages.  
 

3.3.2 Since Covid, the District Council and many Town and Parish Councils have 
 become much more technologically agile so that many meetings are now held 
 virtually, facilitating and enabling increased public participation.  

Page 10



3 
 

 
3.3.3 Resources: Council resources continue to be squeezed meaning that the 

District Council is, along with many other Council’s, needing to find efficiencies 
and financial savings wherever practicable in order to ensure that it can 
continue to meet its statutory obligations. Although the changes proposed 
through the document are considered minor and are not considered to 
fundamentally affect the operation or intent of the Charter, it is necessary to 
understand that some of the proposed changes seek to reflect working 
practices which have been adopted in order to ensure the Council in achieving 
more efficient ways of working and operational cost savings. 

 
4.0  Next Steps 
 
4.1 If the draft Charter is approved by the Community Policy Development Group 

(PDG), the proposed revisions to the Charter between Mid Devon District 
Council and Town and Parish Councils in Mid Devon (and its annexe) will be 
sent to the Town and Parish Councils for them to consider and reply within three 
months. This time frame is considered necessary in order to give all Town and 
Parish Councils due opportunity to review and comment upon the proposed 
changes.  

 
4.2 Once the responses have been received from the Towns and Parishes, the 

responses will be collated into a report for the Community PDG for 
recommendation to Cabinet to amend the charter and its annexe. 

 
Financial Implications:  As set out within the main body of the report; direct financial 

implications to th
[...]
behalf of the Corporate Performance & Improvement Manager 

Date: 12 Jan 2024 

 

Cabinet member notified: (yes/no) 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

 

Contact: David Parker, Democratic Services Officer and Parish Liaison Officer 

Email:      dparker@middevon.gov.uk                     

Telephone: 01884 234311 

 

Background papers:  None 

Page 12

mailto:dparker@middevon.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

  
 

 

Charter 
 
 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

and 
 

Town and Parish Councils 
in Mid Devon 

 
 

 
 

JANUARYOCTOBER 201724 (V23) 

 
 

Page 13



Page | 2 
Town and Parish Charter V32 (DPSG) Oct 17Proposed Jan 24 

 
 

CHARTER BETWEEN MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
AND THE TOWN AND PARISH COUNCILS IN MID DEVON 

 
Partnership working between town and parish councils (local councils) and the 
district council will only be successfully achieved if both partners recognise, 
understand and respect the role that the other plays and work to promote those roles.  
This Charter has been agreed following consultation between Mid Devon District 
Council and the local councils and sets out a framework to enable this to happen.   
The Charter will be reviewed on a three yearly basis, consultation will take place with 
Town and Parish Councils prior to consideration by the Community Policy 
Development Group. 
 
The District Council will work in partnership with local councils in its area to promote 
sustainable social, economic and environmental development for the benefit of local 
communities. 
 
Mid Devon District Council recognises that local councils: 
 
1 Are an important part of local government representing their communities at 

the most local level. 
 
2 Are a primary source of information about the community’s opinions and 

aspirations. 
 
3 Provide an opportunity to develop greater engagement with the local 

community. 
 
4 Are heavily reliant on volunteering and goodwill. The differences between 

smaller and larger local councils in terms of ability to handle information and 
resources will be respected. 

 
Local Councils recognise that Mid Devon District Council: 
 
1 Whilst conscientiously taking account of local views also has to take into 

account community interests across the Mid Devon District. 
 
2 Has strategic roles and responsibilities and has to work within Government 

financial and other constraints. 
 
3 Is able to work most effectively with parishes that are well organised, pro-

active, informed and willing. 

 
Communications and Liaison 
 
Mid Devon District Council will undertake to: 
 
1 Arrange and host on at least an annual basis a district-wide meeting of clerks 

to discuss matters of mutual concern and also to periodically arrange training 
and meetings for Town and Parish Councillors. 

Page 14



Page | 3 
Town and Parish Charter V32 (DPSG) Oct 17Proposed Jan 24 

 
2 Provide a liaison officer(s) who will act as the point of contact for local 

councils, providing support and information, directing enquiries, advising and 
ensuring that issues are followed up and dealt with in a timely manner. 

 
3 Work with the Devon Association of Local Councils to provide more 

information to towns and parishes about obtaining ‘Local Council Award 
Scheme’  and the ‘General Power of Competence’. 

 
4 Continue to send the Town and Parish newsletter electronically, in order to 

keep local councils informed and share information. Assist Town and Parish 
Councils with the formulation of an Emergency Plan. 

 
5 Encourage District Councillors to attend their local council meetings and 

ensure that issues raised by District Councillors acting in support of local 
councils will be responded to. 

 
6 Formally add to the role of Chairman of the District Council that of being ‘Local 

Council Lead Member’ who will encourage better working across the district by 
attending local council meetings and providing feedback on any issues of local 
concern or interest. 

  
7 Encourage officers to attend local council meetings and speak on issues of 

concern/interest. 
 
8 Ensure District Council key documents, where appropriate, contain a short 

executive summary or an explanation of their relevance. 
 
9 Use plain English in written communications. 
 
 
Local Councils will undertake to: 
 
1 Be represented at the annual meeting of clerks.  
 
2 Use the Council’s Liaison Officer for contact with the District Council in the first 

instance where the name of the appropriate officer is not known, unless 
responding directly to consultations. 

 
3 Contribute to the Town and Parish newsletter when there is an item that other 

local councils will find of interest. 
 
34 Welcome District Councillors to town and parish meetings and send them 

agendas and minutes and invite reports. 
 
45 Utilise the services of Customer First where appropriate. 
 
56 Invite relevant officers to meetings where there are issues of concern or 

interest to the local council. 
 
 

 

Page 15



Page | 4 
Town and Parish Charter V32 (DPSG) Oct 17Proposed Jan 24 

Consultation 
 
Mid Devon District Council will undertake to: 

 
1  Consult local councils on all issues which are likely to affect their area. 
 
2  Allow five weeks for local councils to respond to consultation. If this is not 

possible the local council will be given an explanation. (This does not apply to 
planning applications. These are covered in the attached annexe). 

 
3 Provide briefing sessions/workshops to groups of local councils on complex 

consultation issues. 
 
4  Make specific arrangements for consultation on planning (see Annexe 1). 
 
5  Have regard to the views of the local councils when making decisions. 
 
6  Keep under review the level and quality of consultation. 
 
Local Councils will undertake to: 
 
1 Take part in consultation exercises and respond within the given period. 
 
2 Notify Mid Devon District Council if they cannot respond to a consultation 

within the given period, but wil
[...]
powers under the Building 
Act 1984 or regulations made there under except 
where:-¶
¶
In the case of charges¶
¶
<#>The annual review of charge results in increases 
greater than the rate of inflation.¶
¶
OTHER PROVISIONS¶
¶
<#>To authorise caravan rallies in accordance with the 
requirements of CS and C of DA 1960.¶
¶
<#>To place officers within the Building Control team at 
the disposal of North Devon Council in accordance with 
section 113 Local Government Act 1972 .¶
¶
<#>To make representations where appropriate and 
with the agreement of the Chairman and/or Vice 
Chairman of the Committee and Ward Member's (as 
appropriate) in respect of new Applications for Goods 
Vehicles Operators’ Licenses, or when a significant  
variation of an existing licence is proposed.¶
¶
4. To caution offender where there was evidence of a 
criminal offence and the offender admitted the 
commission of the offence but the public interest did not 
require a prosecution.¶

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report for: Community PDG 

Date of Meeting: 23 January 2024 

Subject: Customer Care Policy 

Cabinet Member:  Cllr Jane Lock, Working Environment 

Responsible Officer: Lisa Lewis, Corporate Manager for Business 
Transformation & Customer Engagement 

Exempt: N/A 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Enclosures: Appendices 1-3 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

Review of the Customer Care Policy and Customer Standards of Mid Devon District 

Council (MDDC). 

 

Recommendation(s):  

To recommend to the Cabinet the content of the reviewed Customer Care 

Policy and Standards 

 

1.0 Introduction/Background 

1.1 The Customer Care Policy was last reviewed in November 2021. The key

 requirements for providing a good customer service remain unchanged; 

 however, the policy has been amended to ensure ease of understanding 

 around customer vulnerability and MDDC’s approach. A separate document 

 created to establish expected Standards of Customer Servi
[...]
l be available in our reception area at 

 Phoenix House and published on our website. The standards will set out 

 what customers can expect from us. 

 

Financial Implications – None  

Legal Implications – To ensure that all staff are aware of data protection 

requirements, along with their duties under the Equality Act 2010. 

Risk Assessment – None  

Impact on Climate Change – None  

Equalities Impact Assessment – An Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) has been 

completed to accompany the reviewed policy as an example of the new EIA referred 

to in the covering report. 

Relationship to Corporate Plan - The policy underpins the core values of Mid 

Devon District Council as stated in the Corporate Plan around People, Performance, 

Pride and Partnership.  

 

  

Page 31



Section 3 – Statutory Officer sign-off/mandatory checks 

 

Statutory Officer: Andrew Jarrett 

Agreed by or on behalf of the Section 151 

Date: 09 Jan 2024 

 

Statutory Officer: Philip Langdon 

Agreed on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 

Date: 15 Jan 2024 

 

Chief Officer: Stephen Walford 

Agreed by or on behalf of the Chief Executive/Corporate Director 

Date: 09 Jan 2024 

 

Performance and risk: Steve Carr 

Agreed on behalf of the Corporate Performance & Improvement Manager 

Date: 03 Jan 2023 

 

Cabinet member notified: yes 

 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

 

Contact: Lisa Lewis, Group Manager for Business Transformation and Customer 

Engagement 

Email:  llewis@middevon.gov.uk 

Telephone:  01884 234981 

 

Background papers:  Customer Care Standards 

Page 32



 

 

 

Appendix 1  

Customer Care 

Standards  

   

   
  

  

  

  

 
  

  

    

Page 33



 

 

Page 2 of 8  

  

Introduction  
Our Vision  
An organisation that provides consistently high-quality customer services, which add value to 

the customer and to the Council  

   

Strategy  
The standard of service a customer receives when they contact the Council wil
[...]
answer in a polite and courteous manner with a standard greeting  

  

• We will provide you with a name and name of the service you have called  

  

    

Additional Support  
   

Mid Devon District Council is responsible for delivering a range of 

services to the people who live, work, and visit and invest in the area. 

The Council are committed to equality and improving quality of life for 

everyone across the district.  

  

Page 39



 

 

Page 8 of 8  

  

We recognise how important accessible information and buildings are:  

  

• We aim to ensure that our building is accessible for everyone who wants to 

visit us  

  

• Our reception will be accessible, welcoming, and clean  

  

• In our reception area and meeting rooms there are loop systems in place for 

customers with hearing loss  

  

• We aim to publish information in plain language that is easy to understand, 

without jargon and unnecessary abbreviations  

  

• If a customer who does not speak English contacts us, we will arrange for 

telephone interpretation services to assist with the enquiry  

   

  

   

   

  

   

  

   

  

Page 40



 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

Mid Devon District Council  

  

   

  

Customer Care Policy  

  

   
  
 January 2024 

  

  

Page 41



 

 

Version Control Sheet  

  

Title: Customer Care Policy   

  

Purpose: To detail the commitment of Mid Devon District Council to provide customer 

services that meet the varying needs of customers and to set the standards that can 

be expected from the Council and its officers to customers.  

  

Owner: Corporate Manager for Digital Transformation and Customer Engagement  

Email: llewis@middevon.gov.uk   

Telephone number 01884 234981  

  

Date:  December 2023  

  

Version Number: 4.0  

  

Status: DRAFT  

  

Review Frequency: Every 2 years or sooner if required.  

  

Next review date: December 2025  

  

Consultation This document was sent out for consultation to the fol
[...]
 sign off the EIA? 
 

☒  Yes   ☐  No 

 
If “No”, provide details of why and next steps: 
 
 
Name:  Lisa Lewis 
 
Job Title:  Corporate Manager for Digital Transformation & Customer Engagement 
 
Date:  14/12/2023 
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Town and Parish Charter
	Town and Parish Charter
	Annex 1 - Planning Charter amended TP

	8 Customer Care Policy
	Appendix 1 DRAFT  Customer Care Policy Jan 24
	Appendix 2 DRAFT Customer Care Policy Jan 24
	Appendix 3 Customer Care EQIA Jan 24




Minutes of the meeting


 

Community Policy Development Group – 23 January 2024 1 

l 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 23 January 2024 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors B Holdman (Chairman) 

C Connor (Vice Chairman), M D Binks, 
D Broom, G Cochran, A Cuddy and 
S Robinson 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

C Harrower 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) J Buczkowski, S J Clist, M Jenkins, J Lock and D Wulff 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officer(s):  Richard Marsh (Director of Place & Economy), Paul Deal 
(Corporate Manager for Finance, Property and Climate 
Change), Lisa Lewis (Corporate Manager for Business 
Transformation and Customer Engagement), David Parker 
(Democratic Services & Policy Research Officer) and 
Angie Howell (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

A Glover 
G Czapiewski 
 

 
49 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (03:47)  

 
Cllr C Harrower sent her apologies and Cllr M Binks attended as her substitute. 
 

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (04:11)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest where 
appropriate. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

51 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (04:37)  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

52 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (04:46)  
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 23 January 2024 2 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 December 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

53 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (5:18)  
 
The Chairman made the following announcements:- 
 

 With regard to Agenda Item 7 – Town and Parish Charter the recommendation 

had an amendment as follows:- 

That the PDG considers and recommends that the proposed new Charter is 
sent to the Towns and Parishes for review between February and April 2024. 
 

 The next meeting to be held on 26th March 2024 would have several reports to 
discuss and the meeting was proposed to begin at 1.00pm rather than 
2.15pm.    
 

He also reminded Members and officers of the Committee to address the Chair when 
they wished to speak. 
 

54 MEETING MANAGEMENT (07:04)  
 
The Chair announced that we would be discussing Agenda Item 7 before Agenda 
Item 6. 
 

55 TOWN AND PARISH CHARTER (07:10)  
 
The Parish Liaison Officer presented a report with a proposal for a review into the 
Charter between Mid Devon District Council and the Town and Parish Council in Mid 
Devon and highlighted the following:- 
 

 The Town and Parish Charter was reviewed every 3 years and was a contract 
between Mid Devon District Council and Town and Parish Councils.  It was 
last reviewed in 2020 with minimal amendments. 

 The proposed changes were shown through “tracked changes” so that the 
Community Policy Development Group (PDG) could review the current and 
the proposed wording side by side.  If agreed, the document circulated to 
Towns and Parishes would have the same tracked changes so that they could 
easily reference the proposed changes made. 

 The recommendation on the report was incorrect as there was no requirement 
for the report to go to Cabinet as this stage. 

 Once the review was completed in three months’ time the Charter would come 
back to Community PDG for recommendation to Cabinet for approval. 

 
The following changes were AGREED:- 
 

 Page 15 Number 7 – to add the word “and Members” – therefore to now read:- 
Encourage officers and Members to attend local Council meetings and speak 
on issues of concern/interest and provide feedback. 

 Page 15 Item 9 – to add and explain all acronyms used.  Therefore to now 
read:- Use plain English in written communications and to explain all 
acronyms used. 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 23 January 2024 3 

 Page 15 Item 6 – to change the wording so that it says:- Formally add to the 
role of Chairman of the District Council that of being “Local Council Lead 
Member” who will encourage better working across the district.  

 
The Chairman also reminded Members to promote the review to encourage their 
Town and Parish Councils to participate. 
 
The Community Policy Development Group considered and APPROVED that the 
proposed new charter be sent to Towns and Parishes for review between 
February and April 2024 with the amendments identified above. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr S Robinson and seconded by Cllr G Cochran). 

 
Note: *Report previously circulated. 
 

56 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - DRAFT BUDGET UPDATE FOR 2024/2025 
(23:18)  
 
The Group received, and NOTED, a verbal update from the Corporate Manager for 
Finance, Property and Climate Change regarding the 2024/2025 budget position. This 
was based on the Medium Term Financial Plan report being presented to the Cabinet in 
December 2023 with an update in January 2024. 
  
The following summary was provided:  
 

 Savings of circa £1.644m had been identified as part of the budget setting 
process during recent months. These had been listed under the RAG 
rating system so as to identify red, amber and green risks which had left a 
gap of £418k. 

 It was confirmed that staff savings would only be taken if a post became 
vacant, redundancies would not be a factor as part of this budget.  

 An additional net sum of £41,000 had been identified for savings. 

 Since December Mid Devon District Council received the Finance 
Settlement and received grant funding of £85,000.  Also, due to the 
Building Control Partnership where the mix of partners percentage of costs 
had altered which had resulted in a £78,000 saving. 

 Additional savings had been identified due to government announcements 
in December regarding the local government financial settlement and 
Council Tax and Business Rate changes. 

 It was confirmed that a fully balanced budget would be taken to Cabinet 
and that it would not be necessary to look to this Policy Development 

Group for further savings in order to balance the budget.  However 
Members were asked to consider savings that could be developed 
toward the budget for 2025/2026 over the summer. 

 
57 CUSTOMER CARE POLICY (29:00)  

 
The Corporate Manager for Digital Transformation and Customer Engagement 
presented a report for a review of the Customer Care Policy and Customer 
Standards of Mid Devon District Council (MDDC) and highlighted the following:- 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 23 January 2024 4 

 The Customer Care Policy was a pre-existing policy which was last reviewed 
in November 2021. 

 The policy remained with little or no change except where acknowledgment 
was given to vulnerable customers. 

 The standards applied not just to Customer Services but to all of the Authority 
and the required behaviours of all staff and the expectations that our 
customers should have. 

 Those who had concerns about getting in touch with the Council were 
encouraged to complete a customer feedback report in order that their 
concern could be fed into the statistics. 

 
Consideration was given to:- 
 

 Whether the public would assume that Councillor response times were 
included in any statistics.  It was confirmed that Councillor response times 
would differ due to the different relationships they had with their constituents 
and that reference would be made to that in the report. 

 How MDDC compared with similar authorities in terms of opening times and 
public access. 

 How a number of factors had influenced the decision on how services were 
provided based on budget constraints and to continue to provide the best level 
of service. 

 Due to financial transactions now being online this had also reduced the 
footfall. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that the revised Customer Care Policy and Standards 
be approved. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
  
Note: *report previously circulated. 
 

58 PUBLIC ACCESS TO PHOENIX HOUSE - WORKING GROUP UPDATE (44:30)  
 
The Chairman gave an update on the Pubic Access Working Group.  He informed 
the PDG of the following:- 
 

 The next meeting of the Working Group would be held on 22 February 2024 
where they hoped to put forward a recommendation to the Community PDG 
for an intercom to be fitted. 

 

 This would then go to Cabinet for approval.  If approved hopefully it would be 
implemented within a few weeks. 

 

 The intercom would give vulnerable customers comfort and confidence that 
they could contact us even when reception was closed. 

 
 

 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.02 pm) CHAIRMAN 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 23 January 2024 5 

 


